CITY OF GALLATIN, MISSOURI

BILL NO. 2024-14

ORDINANCE NO. 1328-24

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR GRANT WRITING AND OTHER SERVICES WITH LANCE RAINS DBA RAINS CONSULTING

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Gallatin, Missouri as follows:

Section 1. The Board of Aldermen authorizes the City to enter into a Contract for grant writing and other services with Lance Rains doing business as Rains Consulting substantially in the form which is on file with the City Clerk. The terms and provisions of the Contract referenced are hereby approved and adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Gallatin, Missouri, on behalf of said City.

Section 2. The Board of Aldermen authorizes and directs the Mayor of the City of Gallatin, Missouri to execute the Contract on file with the City Clerk and any documents the Mayor deems necessary or proper to carry out fully the terms of such Contract. The Mayor, City Administrator, and other City employees are authorized to do all acts they deem reasonable and proper to carry out the terms of such Contract.

Section 3. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances therefore enacted which are in conflict herewith is hereby repealed.

Section 4. That if any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The Board of Aldermen hereby declares that it would have passed this ordinance, and each section, subsection, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses and phrases be declared unconstitutional.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and approval.

A copy of this Ordinance has been made available for public inspection prior to its adoption by the Board of Aldermen and this bill was read by title in the open meeting two times prior to its final passage.

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen this 10th day of June 2024.

Barbara Ballew, Mayor

Crystal Dorrel, City Clerk